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Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

A'omedq Coun ty

Re: Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report [
Shell-branded Service Station Ep 17 Z 002
1784 150th Avenue Emfl
San Leandro, California Tohmentq; Hegith
Incident #98996068
Cambria Project #244-0612-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26524.

SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, gauged all site wells,
sampled selécted wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data,
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

In addition to the usual gasoline constituents, all wells are analyzed anmually for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B. No VOCs were reported this quarter, except for
25 parts per billion (ppb) 1,2-dichloroethane in onsite well MW-3 and 1.2 ppb chloroform in
offsite well MW-6,

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services of Benicia,
California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three events

and will continue on a monthly basis thereafter.



C A M B R I A Scott Seery

September 11, 2002

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the

data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation: Concurrent with this report, Cambria is submitting
a work plan to install two additional offsite monitoring wells to further define the chemical plume
northwest of the site. Drilling is tentatively scheduled for October 3, 2002 pending approval of
the work plan and obtaining all appropriate permits.

6 VOC Analysis Reduction Proposal: Groundwater from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 has been
analyzed for VOCs since 1995. Given that concentrations are typically below or very near the
method detection limits for all wells except MW-3, Cambria proposes to reduce annual analysis
for VOCs to include well MW-3 only. Cambria will contact the caseworker prior to the second

quarter 2003 monitoring event to confirm acceptance of the reduced analysis proposal.




C A M BRI A Scott Seery

September 11, 2002

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Melody Munz at
(510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

o L~

Melody Munz
Project Engineer

. ! V A ;
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Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce! Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
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CAMBRIA .

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
07/03/02 MW.2 482 432 06/18/02 72,000 0.290 0.290 9,500 0.038 0.038 29,000 0.117 0.117
07417402 MW-2 834 1316 06/18/02 72,000 0.501 0.791 9,500 0.066 0.104 29,000 0.202 0.318
08/14/02 MW-2 664 1980 06/18/02 72,000 0.399 1.190 9,500 0.053 0.157 29,000 0.161 0.479

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoling

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
pph = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracled (gal) x Concentration {ug/L) x (g/loﬁu.g) X (pound/453.6¢) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EFA Method 8260
If concentration s less than the Jaboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

g\sanleandra1784-150th\vacepsimass removal
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES,. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
e— (A08) 573~7771 FAX

(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746634
www.blainetech.com

July 12, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US ’
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150" Avenue

San Leandro, CA

‘Monitoring performed on June 18, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020618-DA-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water'parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
18, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Mamufacturing Complex.

Basic field mformation is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher conrses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cC: Amni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Ste. C
QOakland, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depthte| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation |Thickness|Reading
(ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugh) { (ug/l) | (ug) | (ugr) | (ugl) | (MsL) | () (MSL) (it (ppm)

MW-1 03/08/1890 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 5.4 NA NA 49,13 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 06/12/1990 380 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA 49.13 25.85 23.28 NA NA
MW-1 05/13/1990 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA NA 49,13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA 49,13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1981 80 <50 266 <Q.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA 4913 25.79 23.34 NA NA,
MW-1 06/07/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 i1 NA NA 49,13 25.64 23.48 NA MNA
MW-1 09/17/1991 330 120a 67 <(.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA 49.13 27 .54 21.59 NA NA
MW-1 12/09/1991 140a 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA MNA 49.13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25,57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA, MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 4213 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42,13 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 4913 23.26 25,87 NA NA
MW -1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA 4913 24.64 24.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 .4 NA NA 49.13 26.74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 27.18 21.95 NA MNA
MW-1 | 111171992 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 4013 | 2798 | 21.14 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/1992 150 NA 360 Q.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA 49,13 27.14 21,99 NA NA
MW-1 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 49.13 20.09 29.04 NA NA,
MW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 4913 24 .26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 49.13 20.50 28.63 NA, NA
MW-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA 49.13 22.42 26.71 NA NA
MW-1 09/10/1993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA 49.13 24,41 25.02 NA NA
MW-1 12/13/1993 11,000 MNA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA 49,13 23.73 25.40 " NA NA
MVV-1 03/03/1924 16,000 NA 700 690 4380 3,200 NA NA 4913 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/1994 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA 43.13 23.10 26.03 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
; Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH e T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness Reading
| (u% (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/l) | (MSL) ft. (MSL) {ft.) {ppm)
MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA 49.13 25.19 23.94 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA 49.13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
Mi-1 02/28/1995 500 NA 59 32 6.8 68 NA NA 49.13 20.90 28.23 NA NA
| MW-1 03/24/1925 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MW-1 06/26/1995 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA 49.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1995 | 84,000 NA 1,900 | 2,600 | 3,000 | 14,000 NA NA 49.13 22.62 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 80,000 NA 660 350 170 18,000 NA NA 49.13 22.10 27,03 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1296 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
MW-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 | 18,000 <0.5 NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1(D) | 06/28/1996 | 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,000 15,000 NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 29,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 23.57 25.57 0.01 NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1996 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1(D) | 12/10/1996 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1297 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1(D) | 03/10/1997 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1997 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 (D} | 06/30/1997 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/1997 6,300 NA 120 26 82 260 30 NA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/02/1328 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 2.5 NA 49.13 18.65 28.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/24/1998 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 NA 49.13 19.65 20.48 NA 2.5
MW-1({D) | 06/24/1988 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 08/26/1998 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA 49,13 20.49 28.64 NA 2.1
MWY-1 12/23/1998 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 3,600 970 NA 49.13 21.22 27.91 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/01/1999 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA 49.13 18.27 29.86 NA 1.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation |Thickness|Reading
(o/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | ug/l) | (ug/D) | (ugl) | (ugl ug/l) | (Msb) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-1 06/14/1999 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA 4913 20.80 28.33 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/2B/1999 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA 4913 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0
MW-1 12/08/1999 22,300 NA 6,140 135 256 367 232 NA 4913 23.12 26.01 NA 2.1
MW-1 03/14/2000 6,680 NA 1,880 63.5 134 3067 460 MNA 49,13 18.87 30.26 NA 2.3
MW-1 06/28/2000 8,080 NA 2,690 85.1 149 514 701 NA 4913 21.12 28.01 NA 2.4
MW-1 09/06/2000 17,800 NA 7,390 212 329 1,270 <1,000 NA 49,13 21,90 27,23 NA 3.0
Mw-1 | 1211472000 | 8,900 NA | a870 { 792 | 106 | 370 1840 | 673* | 4913 | 2080 | 2653 NA 2.0
MW -1 03/05/2001 7,520 NA, 2,120 66.0 107 129 668 NA 49.13 20.06 29.07 NA 0.4
MW-1 06/11/2001 30,000 NA 7,400 390 600 2,300 NA 170 49,13 22.39 26.74 MNA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/2001 23,000 NA 7,500 120 280 910 NA 320 49.13 23.37 25,76 MNA, 2.2
MW-1 121272001 16,000 NA 2,400 190 330 1,500 NA 350 49.13 20.97 28.16 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/27/2002 26,000 NA 6,100 330 510 2,000 NA 210 4910 2047 28.63 NA 1.3
MW-1 06/18/2002 29,000 NA 8,100 280 510 1,800 NA 140 49,10 21.99 27.11 NA 2.2
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 22.22 23.61 NA NA
MW-2 02/24/1992 17,000 2,700a 6,200 1,600 650 1,900 NA NA 45.83 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MW-2 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 45,83 19.92 25.91 NA NA
MW-2 03/01/1992 86,000 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 | 2,300 { 16,000 NA MNA 4583 21.1 2472 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 87,000 NA 28,000 | 18,000 | 2,000 | 10,000 NA NA 45.83 21,68 24.25 NA NA
Mw-2 | 090171992 | 110000 | Na [ 21,000 ] 13,000 1,900 | 7,800 NA NA | 4583 | 2346 | 2237 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45,83 23.99 21.84 MNA NA
Mw-2z | 111171992 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 4583 | 2425 | 2158 NA NA
Mw-2 | 12/0471992 | 42,000 | NA [ 15000 ] 2400 T 60 | 2,900 NA NA | 4583 | 2389 | 2194 NA NA
MW-2 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 17.03 28.80 NA NA
MW-2 02/10/1993 NA, NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA 45,83 18.08 27.75 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1993 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000 21,000 NA NA 45,83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation |[Thickness| Reading

{ugil) | (ugit) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) &/L) (uglL) (ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ft.) {ppm}

MW-2 (D} | 03/03/1993 | 150,000 NA, 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA 45.83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 05/11/1993 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, 45.83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
Mw-2 08/17/1993 65,000 NA 34,000 | 15,0600 | 3,200 [ 11,000 NA NA 45,83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 08/17/1993 62,000 NA 28,000 | 14,600 | 2,700 { 10,000 NA NA 45.83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MwW-2 09/10/1993 72,000 NA 24,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 11,000 NA NA 45.83 20.88 24 .95 NA NA
MW-2 (D)} { 08/10/1993 71,000 NA, 23,000 | 15,000 | 2,300 | 10,000 NA NA 45.83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 12/13/1993 15,000 NA 5,400 | 4,900 680 3,100 NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 (D) { 12/13/1993 17,000 NA 6,200 | 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 | 110,000 NA 21,000 | 24,000 | 2,000 { 13,000 NA NA, 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1994 93,000 NA 18,000 | 22,000 | 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1984 10,000 NA 1,900 | 3,300 | 2,500 | 13,000 NA NA 45,83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1994 99,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 | 2,400 { 12,000 NA NA 45.83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 08/12/1994 | 160,000 NA, 22,000 | 33,000 | 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA, 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1994 | 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 [ 23,000 NA NA 45,83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1994 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA 45.83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1924 | 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA, 45,83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 24,000 | 18,000 | 2,300 [ 17,000 NA NA 45.83 17.81 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 31,000 | 21,000 ] 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA,
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 14.88 30.95 NA NA
MW-2 06/26/1995 45,000 NA 14,000 § 12,000 | 1,500 7,500 NA NA 45.83 17.68 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1995 68,000 NA 13,000 { 11,000 | 1,800 7,700 NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA,
MW-2 09/13/1995 | 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,000 | 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 [ 120,000 NA 20,000 | 20,0001 2,900 | 15,000 NA NA 45,83 19.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1995 { 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (0} | 12/19/1985 | 160,000 NA, 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MWY-2 03/06/1996 | 120,000 NA 28,000 | 15,000 | 3,900 | 17,000 NA NA 45.83 15.41 3042 NA, NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation |Thickness|Reading
(u% ug/L ug/L SUQILE &!L} {ug/L) (ug/ly | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ft.) {ppm)
MW-2 06/28/1996 96,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 { 4,100 | 22,000 2,400 NA, 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA, NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 87,000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 f 2,600 | 15,000 990 840 4583 19.60 26.23 NA NA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45.83 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.02 28.97 0.20 NA
Mw-2 06/30/1997 57,000 NA 3,600 4,600 1,300 9,700 2,300 NA 45.83 19.42 26.41 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/12/1997 88,000 NA 7,800 8,800 | 2,600 | 16,000 3,200 NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1997 90,000 MNA, 8,300 9,400 | 2,700 | 17,000 3,400 NA 45,83 19.40 26.43 NA, 1.7
MW-2 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3
MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 8.0 8.3 NA 45,83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 (D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA 45 83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 06/24/1998 20,000 NA <200 620 560 4,500 <1,000 NA, 45.83 16.08 20.75 MNA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1998 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 {D) | 0B8/26/1998 11,000 NA 180 130 290 S00 1,400 NA, 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1898 | 100,000 NA 4,100 6,500 2,400 { 16,000 <500 NA 45.83 18.29 27.54 NA 3.8
MW-2 03/01/1989 50,800 NA 3,910 7,480 1,890 | 13,100 9,620 NA 45.83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/14/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 2,200 2,540* 45.83 18.86 26.97 NA 1.6
MW-2 09/28/1999 16,200 NA 647 1,070 542 4,130 5,320 4,790 45.83 21.41 24 .42 NA 1.8
MW-2 12/08/1999 25,700 NA 1,670 | 2,110 977 5,600 6,190 5,970 45.83 21.89 23.94 NA 1.8
MW-2 03/14/2000 45,100 NA 2070 F 4710 1,920 | 12,800 16,700 18,300* | 45.83 15.57 30.26 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/28/2000 52,100 NA 5,150 | 4,200 1,880 | 13,300 15,500 13,500* | 45.83 17.79 28.04 “NA 1.8
MW-2 09/06/2000 39,500 NA 4,490 3,290 2,100 | 14,000 18,500 9,060" 45.83 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA 3.91 1.11 1.00 64.4 79.4 NA 45 83 19.00 26.83 NA 1.5
MW-2 03/05/2001 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 8,300 13,100 15,400 45.83 16.66 20.17 NA 1.0
MW-2 06/11/2001 50,000 NA 4,400 2,200 1,800 { 11,000 NA 26,000 45.83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7
MW-2 09/12/2001 59,000 NA 6,100 2,800 | 2,300 1 14,000 NA 21,000 45.83 19.85 25.98 NA 1.6
MW-2 1212712001 74,000 NA 8,600 2,500 | 2,500 1 17,000 NA 25,000 45.83 17.85 27.98 NA 2.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

Depth to

MTBE | MTBE oW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X B020 | 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (ug) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ugit) | (uoi) | (uo/t) | (MsL) | () (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-2 02/27/2002 70,000 NA 8,100 2,600 2,100 13,000 NA 32,000 45,79 17.15 28.64 NA 2.0
MwW-2 06/18/2002 72,000 NA 9,500 3,000 2,200 | 13,000 NA 29,000 45.79 18.49 27.30 NA 0.6
MW -3 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 81.97 27.97 24.00 NA NA
MW -3 02/24/1992 4,500 1,300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA 51.97 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.00 25.97 NA NA
MW-3 06/03/1992 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA 51.97 27.70 24.27 NA NA
MW-3 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <H NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA

MW-3 (D) { 09/01/1892 1,900 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.91 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.01 21.96 NA NA
MW3 | 11/11/1992 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 5197 | 3026 | 2171 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/1992 2,400 NA 3.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA

MW-3{D)| 12/04/1992 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 57 <Q.5 NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.76 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 02101993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/03/1993 | 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA | 5197 | 23.08 | 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.51 27.48 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/1993 4,000 NA 94 140 a2 150 NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 NA NA
MW-3 09/10/1993 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA 51.97 26,95 25,02 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/13/1993 | 6,200 NA | <125 | <125 | <125 | <125 NA NA | 5197 | 2652 | 2545 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/03/1994 | 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA | 5107 | 2450 | 2747 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1294 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 09/12/1994 3,900 NA <(.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 NA NA 51,97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/19/1994 | 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA | 5197 | 2563 | 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/1995 4. 000 NA 58 <0.b 7.1 35 NA NA 51,97 2345 28.52 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue |
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

Depth to GW SPH Do
Weli ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E TOC Water | Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugiL ug/l) | (ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) {M3L) (ft.) {(ppm)

MWY-3 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.80 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1995 3,900 NA 8.1 <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 4,100 NA 58 5.5 5.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 25.40 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1995 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA 51.97 24.53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 03/07/1926 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, 51.97 21.58 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 2,400 NA 55 <Q.95 <0.5 11 120 NA, 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MWY-3 00/26/1996 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 NA 51.97 25.89 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 4,2 <2.0 3.9 110 NA 51.97 24,22 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 03/10/1997 130 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA 51.87 23.05 28.92 NA, 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24 34 27.63 NA 2.3
MW-3 09/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 3.4 NA, 91.87 24.47 27.50 NA, 1.9
MW-3 b 12/18/1997 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/02/1998 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 9 NA 51.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 | <0.50 2.5 13 NA, 51.97 23.45 28.562 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.01 27.96 NA, 4.2
MW-3 03/01/1899 2,550 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.658 324 NA 51.97 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1899 514 NA 18.1 0.728 | <0.500 | <0.500 15.9 NA 51.97 23.18 28.82 NA, 1.7
MW-3 09/28/1999 1,180 NA <1.00 <1.00 | <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.97 25.36 26.61 NA 1.2
MW-3 12/08/1999 1,740 NA 71.5 230 24.2 61.3 103 NA 51.97 25.75 26.22 NA 2.0
MW-3 03/14/2000 1,410 NA 5.63 35.6 <5.00 8.41 38.7 NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.1

MW-3 06/28/2000 2,460 NA <5.00 9.48 <5.00 28.4 64.0 NA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 2.87
MW-3 08/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.97 24.73 27.24 NA 2.0
MW-3 12/14/2000 955 NA 254 1.96 | <0.500 1.13 10.2 NA 51.97 25.45 26.52 MNA 2.1
MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 56.5 <2.00 3.62 261 NA 51.97 22.83 29.14 NA 0.8
MW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 NA, 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 51.97 25.20 26.77 NA 0.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/ L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | {ugil) {ug/L) (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ft.) {ppm)

MW-3 09/12/2001 1,500 NA, 0.50 0.54 <0.50 1.8 NA <5.0 51.97 26.15 25.82 NA 1.5
MW-3 12/27/2001 2,100 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 51.97 23.67 28.30 NA, 1.9
MW-3 02/2712002 2,300 NA <(.50 <0.50 | =<0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 51.92 23.23 28.69 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/18/2002 2,000 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 51.92 24.74 27.18 NA 2.0
MW-4 03/24/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA,
MW-4 06/26/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA, 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MW-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA, 40.51 12,90 27.61 NA NA
MWW-4 03/06/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
MW-4 06/28/1996 40 NA <0.5 0.59 0.97 3.8 26 NA, 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 14.12 26.39 NA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
Mw-4 03/10/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | =<0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.34 29.17 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/19897 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA, 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
MW-4 09/12/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 13.89 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.02 28.49 NA 1.8

MW-4 02/02/1998 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.23 20.28 NA 1
MW-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 10.58 20.93 NA 1.9
MWw-4 08/26/1998 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA, 40.51 11.75 28.76 NA 1.2
MW-4 12/23/1998 <50 NA 0.60 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 =2.5 NA 40.51 12.41 28.10 NA, 4.2
MW-4 03/01/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ]| <0.500 <2.00 NA 40.51 10.38 30.13 NA, 2.1
MW-4 06/14/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 11.91 28.60 NA, 2.4
MW-4 09/28/1999 <50.0 NA <{.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 40.51 10.19 30.32 NA, 2.2
MW -4 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA, <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 10.67 25.84 NA 1.8
MW -4 03/14/2000 <50.0 NA, <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 9.95 30.56 NA 25
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E | X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness|Reading
(ug/) | (ugt) | (ug/b) | (uo/b) | (ug’l) | (ug/l) | (ug’l) | {ug/l) | (MsL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm
MW-4 06/28/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 12.22 28.29 NA 0.9
MW-4 09/06/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 40.51 13.17 27.34 NA 3.0
MW-4 12114/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 8.65 31.86 NA MNA
MW -4 03/05/2001 NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.07 22,44 NA NA
MW-4 06/11/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <{).50 NA <Q,50 40.51 13.62 26.89 NA 1.3
MW-4 09/12/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14.61 25.90 NA NA
Mw-4 12/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.19 28.32 NA NA
MW-4 02/27/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, 40.45 11.64 28.81 NA NA
MwW-4 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 40.45 13.22 27.23 NA 0.6
MW-5 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 12.82 28.64 NA NA
MW-5 02{27/2002 190 NA <(0.50 <050 (.85 1.5 NA <5.0 41.46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.9
MW-5 06/18/2002 650 NA 14 3.0 52 28 NA <0.50 41.46 13.65 27.81 NA 0.8
MW-6 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 3.88 37.62 NA NA
MW-6 0173172002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 12.43 29.07 NA, NA
MW-8 02/27/2002 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 41.50 12.82 28.68 NA 4.1
MW-6 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 41.50 4.26 37.24 NA 39
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E
(ug/l) | (ugit) | (ugit) | (ugr) | (ugit)

Abbreviations:

X
gy

MTBE
8020

(ug/L)

SPH |

Depth to GwW
Water |Elevation|Thickness
{ft.) {MSL) (fit.)

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

TEPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-hutyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
S$PH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight.

* = Sample analyzed out of EPA recommended hold time.

Site surveyed January 23, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, California.
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lFF’ Report Number : 27020
Date : 7/1/2002

ANALYTICAL wic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 6 Water Samples

Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Project Number : 020618-DA-3

P.O. Number : 98896068

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,
A W
;!‘ ='\ . i
‘JiO]eI Kiff
\/

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF Report Number : 27020

R ANALYTICAL 1ic Date:  7/1/2002
Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Project Number:  020618-DA-3
P.O. Number : 98936068

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for Chloromethane has been increased due to the presence of an interfering
compound for sample MW-5. The Methad Reporting Limit for Trichloroethene has been increased due to
the presence of an interfering compound for sample MW-3. The Method Reporting Limit for
Bromedichloromethane has been increased due to the presence of an interfering compound for sample
MW-3.

L

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
{1
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297—48@3




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Sample : MW-1

Project Name : 1784 150th Ave.,

Project Number : 020618-DA-3
Sample Date :6/18/2002

Matrix : Water

San Leandro

Report Number : 27020
Date; 7/1/2002

Date Analyzed : 6/29/2002 Lab Number : 27020-01

Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1 Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 8100 20 ug/L Toluene - d8 (Surr) 995 % Recovery
Toluene 280 20 ugft 4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Ethylbenzene 510 20 ug/t Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 103 % Recovery
Total Xylenes 1800 20 ugfl 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sumr) 102 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 140 20 ug/L

TPH as Gasoline 29000 2000 ug/L

Chloromethane <20 20 ugfL

Vinyl Chloride < 20 20 ug/l

Bromomesthane < 500 500 ugft

Chloroethane <20 20 ug/L

Trichloroflucromethane <20 20 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene <20 20 ug/ll

Methylene Chioride <200 200 ug/lL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 20 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/t

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 20 ug/ll

Chloroform <20 20 ugl

1.1,1-Trichloroethane <20 20 ug/L

1.2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/lL

Carbon Tetrachloride <20 20 ug/L

Trichloroethene <20 20 ugfl.

1,2-Dichloropropane <20 20 ugfL

Bromodichloromethane <20 20 ught

cis-1,3-Dichioropropene <20 20 ugfL

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 20 ug/t

1,1,2-Trichlorgethane <20 20 ug/t.

Tetrachloroetheneg <20 20 ug/l

Dibromochloromethane <20 20 ug/t

Chlorobenzene < 20 20 ug/L

Bromoform <20 20 ug/t

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlgroethane <20 20 ug/L

1,3-Dichlorcbenzene <20 20 ug/L

1,4-Dichlorobenzens <20 20 ugfL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20 20 ug/L

1,2-Dibromoethane < 20 20 ug/L

1) MRL = Methed reporting limit

tr = Trace detacted below reporting limit

Tl b

Approved By: ;Jioel Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite O Davis, CA 95616 530—29?—%@0




Report Number : 27020

Kl F F Date : 7/1/2002
ANALYTICAL 11

Sample : MW-2
Project Name : 1784 150th Ave,, San Leandro

Project Number : 020618-DA-3 Date Analyzed : 6/28/2002 Lab Number ; 27020-02
Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/18/2002 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Banzene 9500 50 ug/l Toluene - d8 (Surr) 954 % Recovery
Toluene 3000 5¢ ug/L 4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery
Ethylbenzene 2200 50 ug/L Dibromoftuoromethane (Surr) 102 % Recovery
Total Xylenas 13000 50 ug/L 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 29000 100 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline 72000 5000 ug/l
Chloromethane <50 5@¢ ug/L
Vinyl Chloride <50 50 ug/L
Bromomethane < 2000 2000 ug/L
Chlorcethana <50 50 ug/L
Trichlorafluoromethane ' <50 50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene <50 50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride < 500 500 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 50 50 ug/l
1,1-Dichlorcethane <50 50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens <50 50 ug/L
Chloroform < 50 50 ug/L
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <50 50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane < 50 50 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride <50 50 ug/L
Trichloroethene <50 50 ug/l
1,2-Dichloropropane <50 50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 50 50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 ug/ll
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 50 50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene < 50 50 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <50 50 uglt
Chlorobenzene < 50 50 uglt
Bromaoform < 50 50 uglt
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 50 50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlarobenzene < 50 50 uglL
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 50 50 ug/t
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 50 50 ug/b
1.2-Dibromoethane <50 50 ug/k.

1) MRL = Method reporting limit N
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit t M M
Approved By: i’:JioeI Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—%@500




Kirr
W ANALYTICAL vic

Sample: MW-3

Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Project Number : 020618-DA-3

Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/18/2002

Date Analyzed :
Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ugft
TPH as Gasoline 2000 50 ug/L
Chloromethane < Q.50 .50 uglt
Vinyl Chloride <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bremomethane <20 20 ugi
Chiloroethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/l
Trichloroflucromethane <0.50 0.50 ugfL
1,1-Dichlorcethene <050 050 ug/L
Methylene Chloride <50 50 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L.
1,1-Dichlorcethane <0.50 0.50 ugft
cis-1,2-Dichloroathens < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chioroform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1, t-Trichloreethang < 0.50 0.50 ug/t
1,2-Dichloroethane 25 28 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichioroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugfL
Bromodichloromethane <3.0 3.0 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lt
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < (0.50 2.50 ug/L
1.1.2-Frichlorocethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorabenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Bichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.60 ug/L.
1,2-Dibromaethane <20 20 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

Report Number : 27020

Date :

6/22/2002

77172002

Lab Number : 27020-03

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units

Toluene - dB {Surr) 102 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery
Dibromofiuoromethane (Suir) 98.8 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery

hos

i

Approved By: {ipel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-%4$00
\/




Report Number : 27020

l FF Date : 7/1/2002

ANALYTICAL tic

Sample : MW-4
Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Project Number : 020618-DA-3 Date Analyzed : 6/22/2002 Lab Number : 27020-04
Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/18/2002 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L Toluene - d8 (Surr) : 103 % Recovery
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 1M % Recovery
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L Dibromefluoromethane (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfL 1,2-Dichlgroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <{.50 0.50 ug/l
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L.
Chloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chioride <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane < {3.50 D.50 ug/L
1.1-Dichlorcethene <{).50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chiloride <50 5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane < {.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chioraform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/l
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ugil.
Trichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L.
1.2-Dichioropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/k
Bremedichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropena < 0.50 0.50 uglt
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chiorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ugfL
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < .50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene < D.50 0.50 ug/L
1.2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/L.

1} MRL = Method reporting fimit

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit w W
; i

Approved By: ,‘;J‘oel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-&4}00



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic
Sample : MW-5

Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Project Number ; 020618-DA-3
Maifrix ; Water Sample Date :6/18/2002

Measured 1

Report Number : 27020
7/1/2002

Date :

Date Analyzed : 6/22/2002 Lab Number : 27020-05

Analysis Method; EPA 82608

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 14 0.50 ug/L
Taoluene 30 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 52 0.50 ugi.
Total Xylenes 28 0.50 ug/L
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 uglL
TPH as Gasoline 650 50 ug/L
Chloromethane <20 20 ug/l.
Vinyl Chloride < 0.50 04.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ugfl
Chloroethane <0.50 .50 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride <50 5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugfl.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chiloroform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1.1-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L.
1,2-Dichlorcethane <2.0 20 ug/L.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Trichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/b
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/k
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 0.50 uglh.
Dibromochloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ua/l
Chlorobenzena < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <{.50 0.50 ug/L
1,4-Dichiorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzena < (.50 0.50 ugil
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 2.0 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 103 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surm) 98.5 % Recovery
Dibremoflucromethane (Surr) 100 % Recovery
1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery

Tt

Approved By: [Joel Kiff ||
1

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530—29?-%/900




Report Number : 27020

IFF Date: 7/1/2002

B ANALYTICAL 1ic

Sample : MW-6
Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Project Number : 020618-DA-3 Date Analyzed : 6/22/2002 Lab Number : 27020-06
Matrix : Water Sample Date :6/18/2002 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/k Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.7 % Recavery
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L. Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 100 % Recaovery
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) < (.50 0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/t
Chloromethane < (.50 0.50 ug/i
Vinyl Chloride <050 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ugh
Methylene Chloride < 5.0 5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/l
cis-1,2-Dichlioroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t
Chloroform 1.2 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/b
1.2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/t
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/.
trans-1,3-Oichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <050 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Cibromochloromethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L
Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t
Bromoform < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1.4-Dichlorobenzena < (.50 0.50 ugfL
1.2-Dichlorcbenzene <Q0.50 0.50 ugil
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/t

1} MRL = Method reporting limit

ir = Trace detected belaw reporting limit W W
!
§ i

Approved By: ff\lpel Kiff w
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-%\1?00




Report Number : 27020
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 7/1/2002
Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Project Number : 020618-DA-3

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anglyzed
Benzene < 0.50 C.50¢ ugit EPA 8260B 6/27/2002 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % EPA B260B 6/27/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 6/27/2002 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B  6/27/2002
Ethylbenzene < .50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 6/27/2002 Dibromaflucromethana (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 6/27/2002
Total Xytenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 6272002 4,2-Dichloreethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  6/27/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) <0.50 0.5¢ ug/L EFA B260B  6/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl. ~ EPAB260B  6/27/2002 Benzene = 0.50 G50 ugh  EPAB26OB  6/21/2002
Totuene < 0.50 0.60 ugL EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Chloromethane <050 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  6/27/2002 Ethylbenzene <0.50 050  ugl.  EPAB260B  6/21/2002
Vinyl Chiorida < 0.50 050 ugil EPA B260B  8/27/2002 Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ugll. EPA 82608 £/21/2002
Bromemethane <20 20 ug/L EPA B260B  6/27/2002
Chioraethane 20,50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  5/27/2002 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.560 ug/L EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Trichlorofluoramethane <050 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  6/27/2002 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 vgiL EPA 82608  6/21/2002
1, 1-Dichloroethens <0.50 Q.50 ugfL EPA B2608 6/27/2002 Chlaromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Methylene Chioride <50 50 ug/l EPA 82608  6/27/2002 Vinyl Chloride <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 612172002
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/27/2002 Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B  6/21/2002
1,1-Dichiorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 52608 6/27/2002 Chlcroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B  6/21/2002
c¢is1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugll. EPA 82608 6/27/2002 Trichlarofluoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Chiorofarm <0.50 0.50 ugyL EPA 82608  6/27/2002 1,1-Dichlorgethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1,1,1-Trichioroethans < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/27/2002 Methylene Chlorida <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B  &/21/2002
1,2-Dichlorosthane <20 2.0 ugil EPA B260B  6/27/2002 trans-1,2-0ichiorogthene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/27/2002 1,1-Dichloraethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Trichloroethene <0.50 0.50 uglL EFPA B260B  ©6/27/2002 cis-1,2-Dichleroethene < 0.50 G.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1,2-Dichloropropane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 6/27/2002 Chioroform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B ©6/21/2002
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260E  6/27/2002 1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B ©/21/2002
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  6/27/2002 1,2-Dichioroethane <20 2.0 ugit EPA 8260B  6/21/2002
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene < (.50 0.50 ugyl, EPA B260B  6/27/2002 Carbon Tetrachlaride < (.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 6/21/2002
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  ©/27/2002 Trichioroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPABZ60B  6/21/2002
Telrachloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B2B0B  6/27/2002 1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  6/21/2002
Dibromochlaremethane < 0.50 0.50 ugh EPA B260B 6/27/2002 Bromedichloremethane < 0.50 0.50 ugi EPA 8260B 6/21/2002
Chiorohenzene < 0.50 0,50 ugiL EPA 8260B 6/27/2002 c¢is-1,3-Dichicropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 6/21/2002
Bromofarm <050 0.50 ugil, EPA B260B  6/27/2002 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B 6/21/2002
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthansg < 0.50 0.80 ugl EPA B260B  &/27/2002 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EFA 82608 6/21/2002
1,3-Dichlorobenzens < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B260B  /27/2002 Tetrachioroethena < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 6/21/2002
1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugrl EPA B260B ©/27/2002 Ribramochlioromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 ©/21/2002
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 6/27/2002 Chiorobenzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 6/21/2002
1,2-Dibromecethane <20 2.0 ugit EPA 8260B 6/27/2002 Bromoiorm < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 82608 6/21/2002
A

U

Approved By: Jbel Kiff |
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP y: s ! .

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Project Number : 020618-DA-3

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valve Limnit Units Method Analyzed
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugie EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1,3-Dichlorabenzene <0.50 0.50 ugh EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1.2-Dichlorabenzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 2.0 uglL EPA B26GB  6/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % EPA B260B  6/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA B260B  6/21/2002
Dibromuafiugromethane (Surr) 110 % EPA B260B  6/21/2002
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % EPA B260B  6/21/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number : 27020
Date: 7/1/2002

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmnit Units Methad Analyzed

Lk L

Approved By: Jpel Kiff w
r

|
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \J



Report Number : 27020
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 7/1/2002

Project Name : 1784 150th Ave,, San
Project Number : 020618-DA-3

. , Duplicate Spiked .
‘ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units  Methad Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 27019-05 <0.50 19.9 19.5 25.4 24.9 ug/L EPAB260B 6/26/02 127 128 0.235 70130 25
Toluene 27019-05 =<0.50 19.9 19.5 24.5 242 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/02 123 124 0.928 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27019-05 5700 99.5 97.5 5380 5610 ug/L  EPA8260B 6/26/02 0.00 0.00 0.00 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether 27019-06 160 18.9 19.5 182 178 ug/lL. EPA8260B 6/26/02 110 95.0 15.0 70-130 25
Benzene 26953-08 <0.50 400 40.0 43.3 43.3 ug/L EPA8260B 6/21/02 108 108 0.138 70-130 25
Toluene 26953-08 <050 40.0 40.0 43.2 43.2 ug/L EPAB260B 6/21/02 108 108 0.0232 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26953-08 <5.0 200 200 248 255 ug/L EPAB8260B 6/21/02 124 127 2.55 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 26953-08 <0.50 40.0 40.0 414 41.4 ug/llL EPA8260B 6/21/02 104 104 0.0724 70-130 25

.

i

Approved By: J#fé{l Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 QOlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 1784 150th Ave., San

Project Number : 020618-DA-3

Report Number : 27020 .
Date: 7/1/2002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Leve! Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/27/02 98.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 6/27/02 598.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EFA 8260B 6/27/02 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 6/27/02 102 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 6/21/02 107 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 6/21/02 105 70-130
Tert-Butanal 200 ug/l EFA 8260B 6/21/02 121 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 6/21/02 103 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: {Jépel Kiff W

1

720 Olive Drive, Suite I} Davis, CA 85616 530-287-4800
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-2b skniication (If necezsary): Shell Project Manager to be involced: S INGIDENY NUMBER (SEEGNLY): |
Address: e
o= = Karen Petryna 9| 8 9] o 6l 0]6l8]| pare. blwor
City, State. Zip: N RS RREIRRARRR I
R . \
1020 i
[ERRNE COMEARY: 106 GUGE, 'SITE ADDREES {Street and City): GBAL D NG
Blalne Tach Services BTSS 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro T0600101230
[ AGeRESS: - EDF GELVERABLE 10 [Responaibie Party o Dwaigras ], PHONE NO.: EAL CONBULTANT PROIECT RG
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
PROIECT CONTACT Fardcopy o GF Rapor oF Annj Kreml {510) 420-2335 ShellQaklandEDF @cambrla-g srs 0 20013~ Pi- R
Leon Gearhart SAMPLEF NAMELB (Prinl}; - s et
[ TECEPHONE: FAX. AL - ¥ *
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 lgearhan@blaipetech com \Y; au\é ALl Lo “g Mie, MNuwolcate
TEJRNAROUND TIME {BUSINESS DAYS): !
1o oavs [ soavs [ 72Hours [] 48 Hours T 24 wours(D] LESS THAN 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
{7 wa - Rwog REPORT FORMAT (] UST AGENCY, ~ .
GL/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL § % FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EOD 18 HOT NEEDED L] REIr; £ % i Container/Prasamvative
® & g § é‘ ,a_. z 2 or PID Readings
] = ‘§ = DB E or Labortory Notes
: gtelz = 5 2
2 1S wlE 3| 3 3
sl 12|85 8] (823 g
§ [E|E|§|E(=]2 B :
21Z2le|lsleEtlx a =
- 8 -4 of L S =
I SAMPLING O, oF xlyglg|als|2 |2l W TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Field S;_umple Identification SaE Tl ™ | conr. E Elg E g‘ ElElals E E
M~ | bleefod318) Ly X %I X * —a\
- Min - 2 1430 Rl % —O3—
MY sud |0 [$le]y X oY )
Mw -5 (635 L[+ ¥+ ¥ ~05
R Iolibosl YT |r(x|¥ K —(xe
a
nqushed oy ( Signaue) Recaived Dy, [Sinawre] Dot / / Tima: 2
- (2 er 4 g
Relinquished by (Signature) W} Recelvas by (Signatwre} Date:(c { ( ['} L} Timg: k)
s ——— T — &
PR —" ___,....—-—’—"-——-
L. A - 3
S NS AV SNV P = A :
e wi ~ 116100 Revigion *
DISTRIBUTION Wiile with fingl report, Graen 1 78, Yeliow and Pink to Cllent, O v
-




WELL GAUGING DATA

PI'OjCCt # E;’?,ﬂﬁj i€~ D.Df - ‘(; Date é_‘} ff(é[ [y Client ':; I're/(-f

kL fl i
Site [F8H IS¢E Seitn lgadva

Thickness | Volume of

Well " { Depthto of  |Immiscibles | Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immmiscible|Immiscible| Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid(ft)|Liquid ()] (ml) (fL.) bottom (ft.) | or TOC
diwrl] T | O tospnldedecld  RIAR e | Tec
Htwet| Y4 | No SOW dedoctfed VS-4T 14469 ?
Hopw 3 Y | Nospiy dafrected. 24,7 {H1.30
Mw-Y | {3.2Z |24 4¢ /
pweg| | | I2.05 |24 &b ]
bl 2 {2 ase | ¥

Free Ples Sveet

[} 3
3

+ chécbed

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0535



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET .

BTS #: p70b1%- DA -3

Site: Lheloz RS 1507 Ave . Saw leordro

Sampler: pyud A,

Date: /;a/oi

WellLD.: Muw -

Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8

P )

Total Well Depth: ({t{,+0

Depth to Water: 72 | qq

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y1 <HACHD
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: > Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltiv Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Pump Extraction Part
\Eiectrir: Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. Well Diameter  Multiplier LW:)H Diameter  Multinlier
I 0.04 (3" 0.65
[H o (Gasyx > = Gals. || 2 018 & N
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other redis”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp (F) [ pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
s .\::t"[\ . - N .
lg ths) 638 (b | 1sagrs | 39 is cliar, edor
T3 | beglbt | te2q ' A2 ;
IS | B84 (b5 ) jb57 g 45 =-\

Did well dewater?  Yes (No) Gallons actually evacuated: g~

Sampling Time: [} (g | Sampling Date: & //5/01

Sample I.D.: Muw - \ Laboratory: <) SPL  Other

Analyzed for: PE.G_BIEX MIBP TPHD Other \/pr's L, BOrobL

EB LD. (if applicable): e Tone Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " EUSTEpIIED: 2.2, "N
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:; mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: p20b%- Dix- 3

Site; é—{-y—%—fo-z Rav [Se f‘hzq-up_ . San leardey

Sampler: Douid &.

Date: ( /igfoz

WellID.: M- 2-

WellDiameter: 2 3 &) 6 8

Total Well Depth:  [4il .[/%

Depth to Water; / g ‘/7 |

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 5y EEoer
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¢ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baiter
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Pert
LflElectﬁC Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter  Multiplier Well Dinmeter  Multiptier
3 1 D.04 @ 0.65
|0 (Gais)x = St.DG | ¥ 0.16 & L7
1 Case Volums Specified Volurnes  Calenlated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0.163
. Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F} | pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
720 2o | S| s 7 Lo (1.0 G"ﬂdrw"'_{l odor
133 o | ¥ A 1S3 TEO Clesrng | sdor—
(725 1647 | bl | (208 |30 §1.0 ©“ooe
Did well dewater?  Yes &) Gallons actually evacuated:  57. 0

Sampling Time:

1720

Sampling Date: & /e /oz

Sample I.D.: Mwi-2

Laboratory: <> SPL Other

Analyzed for: TPEG BIEX MIBR TPH-D Other \/oc's &, B0 0L

EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: -

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ PusEPIRy: b i
OR.DP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 57206(%- DA - 3

Site: é—-h—%{oz g+~ [%o 'PHA'VQ. San (eardvy

Sampler: Dyl A,

Date: {, /i3/oz

WellLD.: M- 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 14} 46 Depth to Water: 25,1y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vys1  <HACHED
Purge Method:  Bailer o Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Pump Exiraction Port
“LElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Digmerer  Multinkier Well Dinnteter  Multiplier
i 0.04 & 0.63
0y (Gas)x 3 = 1.4 gas 2 0.16 ¢ :;:f ot
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleolated Volume 3 037 Other s
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
iGSo PR AN [fi}qmg .00 L c-!ma..r{q, i
IG5 | 63D | b4 | (3% 3% 22 clearing odov
. _ 47
b | 6%.5 | 65| 13 2 33 !
1 .

Did well dewater?  Yes @; Gallons actually evacuated: g'g

Sampling Time:  }(, 1  Sempling Date: & e /o,

Sample ID.: Mw- '} Laboratory: <Fif) SPL  Other

Analyzed for: 9PHG_BIEX MIBP TPH-D Other: \/pc's & g BOIOL

EB LD. (if applicable): © e Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other;

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y PusTpuTy: I~ 2.0 "
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 5720b(%- DA-

Site: &L%o 384 1507 Ave . Sam leandvo

Sampler: Dauvid .

Date: { /fg/oz'

Well LD.: M - 1

WellDiameter: 3] 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  2.04 4(p

Depth to Water: 3 272

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: i Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (V8 ~<mE
Purge Method:  Bailer - Waterra Sampling Method: > Bailer
Dispossble Bailer Peristaliic - Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: :
.9 (casyx 3 = §.F G : ' N
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume , ] o Otber radies” 7 0163
"~ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp €F) | pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
S22 | by [ 3.3 (HeS s | Y1eu 2 Yaw, clowndy,si/y
1S4 LS | 34 Il Jlac - i
1530 | b3 [ 3R] reyy Szee G less 5 14,
Did well dewater?  Yes (Mo Gallons actually evacuated: g,
Sampling Time: {5 4Ha Sampling Date: & /s oz
Sample LD.: Muw - "‘\ Laboratory: <J&ffD) SPL  Other
Analyzed for: PHG BIEX MIBP TPHD Other \/oc s L., BoroL
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™y é@g& ) [}_,j e
QR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purze: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p7206(%- D - 3

Site: é—f—r—%—fot 3gv [5e *’hxq'ue. San leandre

Sampler: Dauid A.

Date: ( /igjo2

Well ID.: M- &

Well Diameter: &) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: ) i b

Depth to Water: /3 ,6€

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): Ysl <HACHD
Purge Mzthod: #Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: >¢ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristalic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
|Well Digmerer _ Multinlier Well Diagpeter _Multiplier
_ & 0.04 ar 0,63
‘ ‘% (Gals) X 3 = 5-‘ \‘f Gals. @"/ 0.16 & 1.4'{ -~
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Orer redius” * 0.
% ' Cond. Turbidity
. Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

2y | LR na]

bq’l‘.‘-—’ﬂ} 'i""\"hif)s {

5% Yzes Z 36ty

Did well dewater? Yes (No»

e 30 bl 7] 210 AT g 3
32 | 660 (3.2 | 20073 200 5,5 i
To> Gallons actually evacuated: &, §

Sampling Time: [£3%

| Sampling Date: G//s/oz_

Sample ILD.: M- z

Laboratory: <& SPL  Other

Analyzed for: PR HIEX WMIBE TPHD Other \/pc's &, Bo/oL

EB LD. (if applicable): @

Tae Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-murge:

mg
h|  Puseomy &

OR.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS#: p206(8- DA- ' Site: Lo 384 1507 Ao . Sav leardro
Sampler: Daud A, Date: ( /igfo2
Well 1D M- G Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: {4 %D Depth to Water: f-,l L (>
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet).
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (78,  <oED-
urge Me‘thod:TBailer : Waterra Sampling Method: ‘ > Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exmraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submerstble Other, Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dismeter  Wuldplier Well Diameter  Muliiplier.
é"} 0.04 4 0.83
2.5 Gmx__ 2 = 7.5 Galsj 4 0.16 6 s
1 Case Yolume Specified Volurmes  Calenlated Volume 3 037 Other radius” " 2.
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[s5< | b ? M HYEeS 7iee 2.< LY o g5/ M
159 | %A [F. | =33 7ot s v
oz | 63,4024 | HeT we | 1-5 b
Did well dewater?  Yes ({5 Gallons actually evacuated: 2. G~
Sampling Time: ibcd Sampling Date: & //s/oz, |
Sample ILD.: M~ \g Laboratory: <&if) SPL  Other
Analyzed for: FERG_BIEX MIBE TPHD Othen \/oc's &, BO/0L
EB 1D. (i applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
| Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Othen
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " LosEprTy: 2.4 il
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




